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Notice of Public Hearing 
Committee of Adjustment Application   
 
File # CAV A/149/2024 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Electronic hearing: 
By videoconference and live-streaming video on the Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca on 

Wednesday, October 30, 2024 at 7 p.m. 

 

Why am I receiving this notice? 
You are receiving this notice because the applicant noted below has submitted a minor variance application to the 

Town of Oakville. As stipulated by the Planning Act, notice must be provided to property owners within 60 metres 

(200 ft.) of the area to which the application applies.  Further details of this application, including drawings, can be 

viewed online at Agendas & Meetings (oakville.ca).   

 

Applicant and property information: 

Applicant / Owner Authorized Agent Subject Property 

W. Ibrahim 

 

 

Raman Kumar 

MEM ENGINEERING INC 

2355 DERRY  Rd E  28 

MISSISSAUGA ON, CANADA L5S 

1V6 

 

 

 

3427 Millicent Ave    

PLAN M1214 LOT 363 

 

Zoning of Property: GU sp:42, Residential 

 

Variance Request: 
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the applicant is requesting the Committee of Adjustment to authorize a 

minor variance to permit the construction of an uncovered stairs below grade accessing a main dwelling 

proposing the following variance(s) to Zoning By-law 2009-189: 

 

No. Current Proposed 

1. Table 4.21 Row (h) 
Uncovered stairs below grade accessing a main 
dwelling are permitted to project 0.0m into a 
required side yard. 
 

To permit the uncovered stairs below grade 
accessing a main dwelling to project 0.28m into the 
required flankage yard. 

 

 

 

 

How do I participate if I have comments or concerns? 
Submit written correspondence 
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Although there are no third-party appeal rights, you are entitled to notice and may make written submissions 

before the application is considered by the Committee of Adjustment. You can send your written comments 

regarding the application by email (preferred) or regular mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. Include your 

name, address and application number or address of the property in which you are providing comments. To allow 

all Committee of Adjustment members the opportunity to review and consider your comments, please provide 

your written submissions to be received no later than noon the day before the hearing date. 

 

Please be advised that any written correspondence submitted to the Town of Oakville regarding this application 

will be made public pursuant to the Planning Act and Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection Act.  

 

Participate in the electronic hearing by videoconference.  

Pre-register as a delegation by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer noted below by email or telephone no later 

than noon the day before the hearing date. You are encouraged to pre-register as a delegation as soon as 

possible in order to facilitate an orderly registration process. Pre-registered delegates will be provided with access 

codes and instructions to enter the electronic hearing. 

 

Watch the hearing: 
If you do not wish to participate, but would like to follow along, the hearing will be publicly live-streamed on the 

Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca. The live-stream will begin just before 7 p.m.  

 

More information: 
Town departments and agency comments regarding this application will be available online at Agendas & 

Meetings (oakville.ca) by noon on the Friday before the hearing date. 

 

Notice of decision: 
If you wish to be notified of the decision for this application, you must make a written request by email or regular 

mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. The written request must be received before noon the day before 

the hearing date.  This will entitle you to be notified of any future Ontario Land Tribunal proceedings. 

 

Contact information: 
Sharon Coyne 

Assistant Secretary-Treasurer of Committee of Adjustment 

1225 Trafalgar Road 

Oakville, ON L6H 0H3 

Phone: 905-845-6601 ext. 1829 

Email: coarequests@oakville.ca 

 

Date mailed:   
October 15, 2024 
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Partners: 
Glen Broll, MCIP, RPP 
Colin Chung, MCIP, RPP 
Jim Levac, MCIP, RPP 

  Jason Afonso, MCIP, RPP 
Karen Bennett, MCIP, RPP 

 

Glen Schnarr 

 

 

10 Kingsbridge Garden Circle, Suite 700, Mississauga, ON  L5R 3K6 • Tel. 905-568-8888 • www.gsai.ca 

 
 

August 30, 2024       GSAI File: 1635-001  
 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 
Committee of Adjustment 
Town of Oakville 
1225 Trafalgar Road 
Oakville, ON L6H 0H3 
 
 
 RE: Minor Variance Application 
  Bronte River LP 
  1300 – 1350 Bronte Road, Town of Oakville 
 
Glen Schnarr & Associates Inc (GSAI) have been retained by Bronte River LP (the ‘Owner’) of the lands municipally 
known as 1300, 1316, 1326, 1342 and 1350 Bronte Road, in the Town of Oakville (the ‘Subject Lands’ or ‘Site’).  On behalf 
of the Owner, we are pleased to provide this Minor Variance Application to facilitate a residential development on the 
Subject Lands. 
 
In support of this Application, please find attached the following materials: 
 

 A copy of the signed Application Form; 
 A copy of the Draft M-Plan, prepared by R-PE; 
 A copy of the Conceptual Development Plan, prepared by Gerrard Design, dated July 22, 2024; 
 A copy of the 42’ Lot Architectural Plans, prepared by Q4 Architects Inc, dated June 6, 2024., including: 

o Ground Floor Plan (Drawing A1.02); 
o Second Floor Plan (Drawing A1.03); 
o Third Floor Plan (Drawing A1.04); 
o Optional Third Floor Plan (Drawing A4.05); 
o Front Elevation (Drawing A2.01); 
o Left (Side) Elevation (Drawing A2.02); 
o Rear Elevation (Drawing A2.03); 
o Right (Side) Elevation (Drawing A2.04); 

 A copy of the 46’ Lot Architectural Plans, prepared by Q4 Architects Inc, dated May 31, 2024., including: 
o Ground Floor Plan (Drawing B-1.1); 
o Second Floor Plan (Drawing B-2.1); 
o Front Elevation (Drawing B-4.1); 
o Left (Side) Elevation (Drawing B-4.2); 
o Rear Elevation (Drawing B-4.3); 
o Right (Side) Elevation (Drawing B-4.4); 

 A copy of the 50’ Lot Architectural Plans, prepared by Q4 Architects Inc, dated May 31, 2024., including: 
o Ground Floor Plan (Drawing A-1.1); 
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o Optional Ground Floor Plan (Drawing A-1.2); 
o Optional Second Floor Plan (Drawing A-2.3); 
o Optional Third Floor Plan (Drawing A-3.2); 
o Third Floor Plan (Drawing A-3.3); 
o Front Elevation (Drawing A-4.1); 
o Left (Side) Elevation (Drawing A-4.2); 
o Rear Elevation (Drawing A-4.3); 

 A copy of the By-law 2024-029; and, 
 A copy of the Variance Sketch, prepared by GSAI, dated August 23, 2024. 

 
Payment of full fees will be provided prior to circulation. 
 
 
SITE & SURROUNDING AREA 
The Subject Lands are an assembly of five (5) lots located on the west side of Bronte Road, north of the Queen Elizabeth 
Way (‘QEW’) and south of Upper Middle Road.  The Site, which is currently municipally known as 1300, 1316, 1326, 1342 
and 1350 Bronte Road, is located within an evolving community.  More specifically, the Subject Lands and surrounding 
area are in various stages of development.  Once complete, this area of the Town will support the creation of a complete 
community whereby a range of uses are to be provided as will as range of built forms.  Given this, the surrounding area 
can be understood to have an evolving and eclectic character due to the range and mixture of built forms. 
 
By way of context, the Subject Lands are referred to as the ‘Bronte River’ development and are subject to previous 
approvals.  These approvals include a site-specific Official Plan Amendment, Zoning By-law Amendment and Draft Plan 
of Subdivision.  The approved Zoning By-law Amendment culminated in By-law 2024-029, while the approved Draft 
Plan of Subdivision will culminate in the creation of development blocks.  As demonstrated on the accompanying Plan 
of Subdivision, the development area subject to this current Minor Variance Application is comprised of a segment of 
Block 1 lands.  The entirety of the Block 1 lands will be further divided and enable the creation of individual lots, or 
Parcels of Tied Lands (‘POTLs’), via a future Exemption from Part Lot Control Approval process.  The Site is also currently 
ongoing a Site Plan pre-submission process.  When complete, the Bronte River development will provide for the creation 
of a compact residential development comprised of dual frontage townhouse, back-to-back townhouse and detached 
built forms. This Application is focused on a segment of the Block 1 lands in the overall subdivision which are to be 
developed for a range and mixture of detached dwellings.  
 
 
OFFICIAL PLAN & ZONING  
The segment of the Subject Lands subject to this Application are designated ‘Low Density Residential’ by the in-effect 
Livable Oakville Plan.  In accordance with a Town Council approved Official Plan Amendment, the Site is also subject to 
an Area Specific policy which permits the overall development density and the introduction of private condominium 
roadways.  For clarity, the Area Specific policy does not change the permitted use of the Site.   
 
The Site is subject to the Town of Oakville Zoning By-law 2014 – 014 (‘By-law 2014-014’), as amended, which zones the 
segment of the Site subject to this Application as ‘Residential Low Density, Special Provision 429 (RL6 sp. 429)’ via By-
law 2024-029. Detached dwellings are a permitted use. Special Provision 429 establishes a series of site-specific 
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development standards, including minimum setbacks and maximum projections, that the detached dwellings must 
conform to. 
 
 
 
REQUESTED RELIEF  
The Owner is in the process of obtaining planning approvals (via a site plan pre-submission) to construct a series of 
new detached dwellings, including integrated private garages and select rear yard, 2nd level balconies.  The proposed 
dwellings, as currently contemplated, has been planned and designed to comply with the applicable zoning regulations, 
to the greatest extent possible and to implement the approved development vision established by the accompanying 
Conceptual Development Plan.  The following are the variances for which the Owner is seeking approval: 
 

1. Section 15.429.1.d), By-law 2014-014 
A minimum rear yard may be reduced to 1.2 m for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% of the dwelling 
width measured at the rear of the main building  is required. 
A minimum rear yard may be reduced to 1.2 m for a one storey addition for a maximum of 65% of the dwelling 
width measured at the rear of the main building is requested. 
 

2. Section 15.429.1.d), By-law 2014-014 
A minimum rear yard may be reduced to 1.2 m for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% of the dwelling 
width measured at the rear of the main building  is required. 
A minimum rear yard may be reduced to 1.2 m for a one storey addition for a maximum of 63% of the dwelling 
width measured at the rear of the main building is requested. 
 

3. Section 15.429.1.d), By-law 2014-014 
A minimum rear yard may be reduced to 1.2 m for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% of the dwelling 
width measured at the rear of the main building  is required. 
A minimum rear yard may be reduced to 1.2 m for a one storey addition for a maximum of 72% of the dwelling 
width measured at the rear of the main building (of corner lots) is requested. 
 

4. Section 15.429.1.k), By-law 2014-014  
A maximum encroachment into a minimum rear yard for uncovered platforms having a floor height less than 
or equal to 3.0 metres, measured from grade, of up to 1.2 m from the rear lot line is required. 
A maximum encroachment into a minimum rear yard for uncovered platforms on the second level having a 
floor height greater than or equal to 3.0 metres, measured from grade, up to 1.2 m from the rear lot line is 
requested. 
 
 

MINOR VARIANCE TESTS 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, as amended, identifies the four tests which must be satisfied in order for the Committee 
to approve this application. Those tests are: 
 

1. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
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2. The variance maintains the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law. 
3. The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land. 
4. The variance is minor in nature. 

 
In my opinion, the requested variances are supportable and meet the four tests under the Planning Act in the following 
ways: 
 
 
The Variance Maintains The General Intent & Purpose of the Official Plan 
As mentioned above, the segment of the Subject Lands subject to this Application are designated ‘Low Density 
Residential’ by the in-effect Livable Oakville Plan.  The intent of the ‘Low Density Residential’ designation is to facilitate 
a range of permitted low density housing types including single detached dwellings. The proposed detached dwelling 
built forms are permitted. 
 
Livable Oakville directs that infill development in stable residential communities is to be evaluated against perspective 
criteria (Section 11.1.9). Specifically, Section 11.1.9 states: 
 

“Development within all stable residential communities shall be evaluated using the following criteria to maintain 
and protect the existing neighbourhood character: 
 

a)  The built form of development, including scale, height, massing, architectural character, and materials, 
is to be compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood. 

b)  Development should be compatible with the setbacks, orientation, and separation distances within the 
surrounding neighbourhood. 

h)  Impacts on the adjacent properties shall be minimized in relation to grading, drainage, location of 
service areas, access and circulation, privacy, and microclimatic conditions such as shadowing.” 

 
The proposed dwellings (as demonstrated in the accompanying Architectural Plans) have been designed to be 
complimentary to and compatible with both historical and surrounding development forms in the surrounding area.  This 
is achieved through the provision of refined, high-quality built forms that include stepbacks above the ground level, the 
integration of living areas into the roofline and built form features that are similar and complimentary to those found in the 
immediate  surrounding area.   

   
I also highlight  that the presence of a covered front porch and an integrated, front yard private garage are features found 
throughout the immediate surrounding community.  As such, the prevailing pattern of dwelling orientation, height, massing 
and character are maintained.  Furthermore, the proposed facades are to provide for similar, compatible material selections 
as those present in the surrounding community and provides for a built form, scale and massing that has clear ground level 
elements, and mitigates the appearance of blank front main walls or a dwelling that visually overwhelms.   This enables the 
provision of living areas that meet the needs of families, while also being appropriately and sensitively provided on the lot.  
Given the above, the proposal will provide for built forms, massing and built form features that will seamlessly integrate with 
the established and evolving character of the community.    
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Based on the above, it is my opinion that the requested variances conform to the policy objectives established by the 
Livable Oakville Plan and meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 
 
 

The Variance Maintains The General Intent & Purpose of the Zoning By-law 
As mentioned above, the Subject Lands are subject to By-law 2014-014, as amended. The requested variances seek the 
following relief: 
 

Maintenance of Rear Yard Setbacks, as a function of dwelling width 
Section 15.429.1.d) of By-law 2014-014 states that a minimum rear yard setback of 1.2 m is permitted for a one 
storey addition for a maximum of 55% of the dwelling width measured at the rear of the main building, whereas 
a 1.2 m rear yard setback for 63%, 65% and 72% of the dwelling width measured at the rear of the main 
building is requested.  
 
The general intent and purpose of setback regulations is to ensure sufficient spacing and buffering between 
buildings that are beside one another in order to provide appropriate transition and scale as well as adequate 
space for maintenance, while also avoiding privacy and overlook concerns.  
 
In this case, the minimum rear yard setback of 1.2 metres is to be maintained, while the setback as a measure 
of dwelling width along the rear façade is to be increased depending on the lot configuration.  More specifically, 
the rear yard setback as a measure of dwelling width is to be increased from 55% of the dwelling depth along 
the rear façade to 63%, 65% and 72% of dwelling width for certain lots as further demonstrated on the 
accompanying Variance Sketch.  The requested setback as a measure of an increased dwelling width is required 
to facilitate a refined, high-quality built form that incorporates interior living spaces that reflect the changing 
needs of families.  I highlight that the overall position of dwellings on the lot, regardless of the lot configuration 
under consideration, and the minimum rear yard setbacks will remain unchanged.  Furthermore, the greatest 
relief of 72% is only applicable to select corner lots across the development.  As a result,  the requested setbacks 
and home designs are reflective of the proposed, optimized site design and will provide for sufficient spacing 
and visual screening. Visual screening is to be provided via privacy fencing along the shared property lines as 
well as rear yard amenity areas and landscaping.  As a result, the positioning of the dwellings on the lot at 
63%, 65% and 72% of the dwelling width will provide a consistent pattern, will not lead to privacy concerns 
nor will it have adverse impacts on the surrounding lands.  
 
 
Increased Rear Yard Maximum Encroachment 
Section 15.429.1.k) of By-law 2014-014 states that a maximum  encroachment into a minimum rear yard for 
uncovered platforms having a floor height less than or equal to 3.0 metres, measured from grade, up to 1.2 m 
from the rear lot line is required, whereas a maximum encroachment into a minimum rear yard for a 2nd level 
uncovered platform having a floor height less than or equal to 3.0 metres, measured from grade, up to 1.2 
metres from the rear lot line is requested.  
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The general intent and purpose of projection regulations is to control massing and architectural form. 
Projection regulations often work hand-in-hand with building envelope regulations to ensure an appropriate 
built form is provided on a lot.   
 
In this case, By-law 2024-029 permits rear yard projections for uncovered platforms with a floor height less 
than or equal to 3.0 metres, measured from grade, up to 1.2 metres from the rear lot line, while a maximum 
projection for a 2nd level uncovered platform with a floor height less than or equal to 3.0 m, measured from 
grade, up to 1.2 m from the rear lot line is requested.  For clarity, this requested relief is only being requested 
for a selection of detached lots on the periphery within the development as demonstrated on the 
accompanying Variance Sketch. 
 
In this case, the requested projection permission for a 2nd level uncovered platform is to facilitate the provision 
of a walk-out terrace above the ground level.  This terrace, which is understood to be an uncovered platform 
for the purpose of zoning, will enable an outdoor area to be provided that is a natural extension of the adjacent 
interior living area.  It will also further compliment the rear yard outdoor amenity space provided for residents.  
Given the balcony is to be positioned above the ground level, the agreed upon placement of dwellings on the 
lot is to be maintained and the specified maximum projection into the required rear yard is also maintained.  
A consistent pattern is also to be provided as each selected detached lot is to have this requested terrace. 
Furthermore, By-law 2024-029 already permits rear yard projections with a floor height less than or equal to 
3.0 m, measured from grade.  As such, the requested relief to permit a 2nd level uncovered platform is a minor 
deviation from existing permissions.  
 
Finally, I highlight that the requested 2nd level uncovered platforms are to be provided only on those lots which 
abut Natural Area or Stormwater Management Facility areas.  Collectively, the above-noted features contribute 
to refined, high-quality built forms and optimal site designs to be realized and to prevent adverse overlook 
conditions. As a result,  the requested projection permission and home designs will provide for an appropriate 
and desirable rear yard condition which does not lead to overlook or privacy concerns nor will it have any 
adverse impacts on the surrounding lands. 
 

Based on the above, it is my opinion that the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Zoning 
By-law. 
 
 
The Variance is Desirable for the Appropriate Development or Use of the Land  
Approval of the requested variance will allow for the proposed redevelopment of the Subject Lands as contemplated 
by the previous development approvals. Reinvestment in lands in close proximity to services and amenities, such as that 
being proposed, is appropriate and desirable for the Town, the Neighbourhood, and this Site. 
 
The requested increased dwelling width as a measure of rear yard setbacks and increased uncovered platform 
projections will maintain appropriate built forms, height, mass, and built-form features.  The variances are desirable in 
recognizing the appropriate development and use of the Subject Lands.  
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Overall, it is my opinion that the proposed variances have been designed to be complimentary to the character of the 
Subject Lands and the surrounding community.  The proposal will not negatively affect surrounding uses and represents 
an efficient, compatible, and appropriate development that is desirable for the Subject Lands.  
 
 
 
 
The Variance is Minor in Nature  
The requested variances will permit the development of new dwellings on the Subject Lands and represent a minor 
departure from current zoning permissions.  The variances required do not represent overdevelopment of the Subject 
Lands as the proposed dwellings will be complimentary to the surrounding community and have been thoroughly 
reviewed as a result of the previous development approval processes.   
 
Overall, the variances will allow for sensitive reinvestment to occur on the Subject Lands in a manner that is compatible 
and in keeping with the current and evolving physical character of the surrounding community.  The variances requested 
will not result in adverse impacts on adjoining properties or surrounding lands.  Therefore, it is my opinion that the 
proposed variances are minor in nature.  
 
 
CONCLUSION  
As described above, the requested variances satisfy the four tests of Section 45(1) of the Planning Act and represent 
good planning.  As such, we respectfully request the Town’s recommendation in favour for the proposed variances. 
 
Yours very truly,  
GLEN SCHNARR & ASSOCIATES INC.  
 
 
Stephanie Matveeva, MCIP, RPP  
Associate 
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APPENDIX D 

 

  
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF OAKVILLE 
 

BY-LAW NUMBER 2024-029 

 

A by-law to amend the Town of Oakville Zoning By-law 
2014-014, as amended, to permit the development of a 
medium and low density residential subdivision, for the 
lands described as 1300, 1316, 1326, 1342 and 1350 
Bronte Road (Bronte River, LP, File No. Z.1531.03) 

 
 
COUNCIL ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. Map 19(11) of By-law 2014-014, as amended, is further amended by rezoning 

the lands depicted on Schedule ‘A’ to this By-law. 
 
2. Section 15, Special Provisions, of By-law 2014-014, as amended, is further 

amended by adding new Sections 15.429, 15.430 and 15.431 as follows: 

429 1300, 1316, 1326, 1342 and 1350 Bronte Road 

(Part of Lot 31, Concession 2, S.D.S) 

Parent Zone: 
RL6 

Map 
19(11) 

(2024-029) 

15.429.1         Zone Provisions 

The following regulations apply: 

a)  Minimum lot area 200 m2 

b)  Minimum flankage yard 2.5 m 

c)  Minimum rear yard 4.5 m 

d)  Notwithstanding subsection 15.429.1 c), the minimum rear yard may be 
reduced to 1.2 m for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% of the 
dwelling width measured at the rear of the main building. The one storey 
addition shall have a maximum vertical distance of 4.5 m 

measured between the finished floor level of the first storey and the 
highest point of the roof of the one storey addition. 

e)  Maximum height  13.0 m 

f)  Maximum number of storeys 3 
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August 23, 2024

KEY MAP

SUBJECT
LANDS

MINOR VARIANCE SKETCH
1300 - 1350 BRONTE ROAD

TOWN OF OAKVILLE,
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HALTON

VARIANCES REQUESTED

1. Section 15.429.1.d), By-law 2014-014.  To permit a
minimum rear yard for a one storey addition for a maximum
of 65% of the dwelling width, whereas a minimum rear yard
for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% of the
dwelling width is required.

2. Section 15.429.1.d), By-law 2014-014.  To permit a
minimum rear yard for a one storey addition for a maximum
of 63% of the dwelling width, whereas a minimum rear yard
for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% of the
dwelling width is required

3. Section 15.429.1.d), By-law 2014-014.  To permit a
minimum rear yard for a one storey addition for a maximum
of 72% of the dwelling width, whereas a minimum rear yard
for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% of the
dwelling width is required;

4. Section 15.429.1.k), By-law 2014-014.  To permit a
maximum encroachment into a minimum yard for uncovered
platforms on the second storey having a floor height equal
to or greater than 3.0 metres, measured from grade, up to
1.2 m from the rear lot line, whereas a maximum
encroachment into a minimum yard for uncovered platforms
having a floor height equal less than or equal to 3.0 metres,
measured from grade, up to 1.2 m from the rear lot line is
required.

SUBJECT LANDS

APPLICABLE MINOR VARIANCES#
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                   By-Law Number:  2024-029 
 

 

Page 2 
 

g)  Maximum residential floor area ratio  shall not apply 

h)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum yard for 
walk in and non-walk-in bay, box out and bow 
windows, with or without foundations, with a 
maximum width of 4.0 metres, and a maximum height 
of 3 storeys 

0.6 m 

i)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum front or 
flankage yard for porches with or without a foundation  

Up to 1.0 m 
from the front or 
flankage lot line 

j)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum front or 
flankage yard for a portes-cochere 

Up to 1.0 m 
from the front or 
flankage lot line 

k)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum rear yard for 
uncovered platforms having a floor height less than or 
equal to 3.0 metres, measured from grade. 

Up to 1.2 m 
from the rear lot 

line 

l)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum yard for 
uncovered platforms having a floor height equal to or 
greater than 0.6 metres measured from grade on lots 
abutting the Natural Area (N) or Stormwater 
Management Facility (SMF) Zones 

Up to 0.6 m 
from the lot line 
abutting the 
Natural Area (N) 
or Stormwater 
Management 
Facility (SMF) 
Zones   

15.429.2           Parking Provisions 

a)  The minimum dimensions of a parking space not located in a private 
garage shall be 2.7 metres in width and 5.5 metres in length 

b)  The minimum dimensions of a parking space located in a private garage 
shall be 5.5 metres in length, and: 

i) Where one parking space is provided in a private garage, 2.9 
metres in width; and, 

ii) Where two parking spaces are provided in a private garage, 5.6 
metres in width 

c)  Where a private garage has a vehicle entrance facing the front lot line or 
flankage lot line, the private garage shall be set back a minimum of 5.5 
metres from the applicable lot line 

d)   The minimum dimensions of a parking space provided with the length 
parallel to the aisle or driveway shall be 2.5 metres in width and 7.0 
metres in length 

e)  Section 5.2.3 d) shall not apply 

15.429.3  Special Site Provisions 

Page 31 of 84



 

                   By-Law Number:  2024-029 
 

 

Page 3 
 

a) Corner lots shall be deemed to be interior lots for the purpose of 
measuring established grade 

b) Private garages shall exclude a portes-cochere 

c) Minimum setback from the arc or curved lot line which 
connects the front and flankage lot lines for a corner 
lot. 

0.7 m  

d)  Air conditioners are permitted in the rear yard and no maximum height 
shall apply.  

 
 

430 1300, 1316, 1326, 1342 and 1350 Bronte Road 

(Part of Lot 31, Concession 2, S.D.S) 

Parent Zone: 
RM1 

Map 
19(11) 

(2024-029) 

15.430.1        Additional Permitted Use for Block 1 

The following additional use is permitted on lands identified as Block 1 on 
Figure 15.430.1: 

a) One (1) detached dwelling  

15.430.2         Zone Provisions for Block 1 Lands 

The following regulations apply: 

a) a
) 

Minimum front yard 2.5 m 

b) b
) 

Minimum interior side yard 0.6 m on one 
side and 1.2 m 

on the other 

c) c
) 

Minimum rear yard 5.3 m 

15.430.3           Zone Provisions for Block 2 Lands 

The following regulations apply to lands identified as Block 1 on Figure 
15.430.1: 

a) Minimum lot area 110 m2 per 
dwelling 

b) Minimum lot frontage 6.0 m per 
dwelling 

c) Minimum front yard  2.5 m 

d) Minimum rear yard  2.5 m 

e) Maximum height 16.0 m 
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f) Air conditioners are permitted in the front, flankage or rear yard and no 
maximum height shall apply.  

g) Maximum encroachment into a minimum front or 
flankage yard for porches with or without a foundation. 

Up to 1.0 m 
from the front 
or flankage lot 

line 

h) Maximum encroachment into a minimum rear yard for 
a portes-cochere 

Up to 1.0 m 
from the rear 

lot line 

i) Balconies shall be permitted in a front, flankage or rear yard. 

j) Maximum projection for balconies located in a front, 
flankage or rear yard.  

Up to 1.0 m 
from the front, 

flankage or 
rear lot line 
and are not 
subject to 

maximum total 
projection 

beyond the 
main wall 

k) Maximum encroachment onto a minimum yard for walk 
in and non-walk-in bay, box out and bow windows, with 
or without foundations, with a maximum width of 4.0 
metres, and a maximum height of 3 storeys  

0.6 m 

l) Maximum encroachment into a minimum yard for 
landscaping features (i.e., ornamental and garden 
walls, retaining walls, planters, etc.) 

Up to 0.3 m 
from the 

applicable lot 
line 

m) Minimum setback from the arc or curved lot line which 
connects the flankage and rear lot lines for a corner lot.  

0.7 m 

15.430.4        Parking Provisions 

a)  The minimum dimensions of a parking space not located in a private 
garage shall be 2.7 metres in width and 5.5 metres in length. 

b)  The minimum dimensions of a parking space located in a private garage 
shall have a length of 5.5 metres, and: 

i) Where one parking space is provided in a private garage, 2.9 
metres in width; and, 

ii) Where two parking spaces are provided in a private garage, 5.6 
metres in width 

c)  The minimum width of a driveway shall be 2.7 metres. 
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d)  Where a private garage has a vehicle entrance facing the front lot line or 
flankage lot line, the private garage shall be set back a minimum of 5.5 
metres from the applicable lot line. 

e)  The minimum dimensions of a parking space provided with the length 
parallel to the aisle or driveway shall be 2.5 metres in width and 7.0 
metres in length. 

f)  Section 5.2.3 d) shall not apply.  

15.430.5        Special Site Provisions 

a)  Corner lots shall be deemed to be interior lots for the purpose of 
measuring established grade. 

b)  Established grade to be taken at the centre point of the front lot line of 
each townhouse dwelling 

c)  Private garages shall exclude a portes-cochere 

d)  For the purpose of calculating the required yards, lot area and frontage 
on a street, a publicly owned 0.3 metre reserve adjoining the lot shall be 
deemed to be part of the lot 

e)  The front lot line shall be the lot line abutting Bronte Road or “Street ‘A’” 
(future Saw Whet Road).  

f)  To qualify for minimum landscaping coverage an individual area of 
landscaping provided on a lot shall contain an area with a minimum 
dimension of 1.5 metres by 1.5 metres and may include additional area 
of lesser dimensions provided the additional area is contiguous to the 
1.5 metres by 1.5 metre area.  

15.430.6         Special Site Figure 

Figure 15.430.1 
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431 1300, 1316, 1326, 1342 and 1350 Bronte Road 

(Part of Lot 31, Concession 2, S.D.S) 

Parent Zone: 
RM2 

Map 
19(11) 

(2024-029) 

15.431.1        Zone Provisions 

The following regulations apply: 

a)  Minimum lot area 75 m2 per 
dwelling 

b)  Minimum lot frontage 5.6 m per 
dwelling 

c)  Minimum front yard 3.0 m 

d)  Minimum flankage yard 2.0 m 

e)  Maximum height 14.0 m 

f)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum yard for 
walk in and non-walk-in bay, box out and bow 
windows, with or without foundations, with a 
maximum width of 4.0 metres, and a maximum height 
of 3 storeys. 

0.6 m 

g)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum front yard 
for porches with or without a foundation. 

1.5 m 
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h)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum flankage 
yard for porches with or without a foundation.  

1.0 m 

i)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum front yard 
for portes-cochere.  

1.5 m  

j)  Maximum encroachment into a minimum flankage 
yard for portes-cochere. 

1.0 m  

k)  Balconies shall be permitted in a front, flankage or rear yard. 

l)  Maximum projection for balconies located in a front or 
flankage yard 

Up to 1.0 m 
from the front or 
flankage lot line 
and are not 
subject to 
maximum total 
projection 
beyond the 
main wall 

m)  Air conditioners are permitted within the front, flankage, or rear yard and 
no maximum height shall apply.  

15.431.2        Parking Provisions 

a)  Section 5.2.1.3 shall not apply. 

b)  The minimum dimensions of a parking space not located in a private 
garage shall be 2.7 metres in width and 5.5 metres in length. 

c)  The minimum dimensions of a parking space located in a private garage 
shall have a length of 5.5 metres, and: 

i. Where one parking space is provided in a private garage, 2.9 
metres in width; and, 

ii. Where two parking spaces are provided in a private garage, 5.6 
metres in width 

d)  Where a private garage has a vehicle entrance facing the front lot line or 
flankage lot line, the private garage shall be set back a minimum of 5.5 
metres from the applicable lot line. 

e)  The minimum width of a driveway shall be 2.7 metres. 

f)  The minimum dimensions of a parking space provided with the length 
parallel to the aisle or driveway shall be 2.5 metres in width and 7.0 
metres in length. 

g)  Section 5.2.3 d) shall not apply. 

15.431.3        Special Site Provisions 

a)  Corner lots shall be deemed to be interior lots for the purpose of 
measuring established grade. 
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b)  Established grade to be taken at the centre point of the front lot line of 
each townhouse dwelling. 

c)  Private garages shall exclude a portes-cochere. 

d)  To qualify for minimum landscaping coverage and individual area of 
landscaping provided on a lot shall contain and area with a minimum 
dimension of 1.5 metres by 1.5 metres and may include additional area 
of lesser dimensions provided the additional area is contiguous to the 
1.5 metres by 1.5 metre area.  

 

 
3. Section 16, Holding Provisions, of By-law 2014-014, as amended, is further 

amended by adding new Sections 16.3.58 as follows: 

H58 1300, 1316, 1326, 1342 and 1350 
Bronte Road 

(Part of Lot 31, Concession 2, 
S.D.S) 

Parent Zone: N, SMF, 
O2, RL6, RM1 and 

RM2 

Map 19(11) (2024-029) 

16.3.58.1  Only Permitted Uses Prior to Removal of the “H” 

For such time as the “H” symbol is in place, these lands shall only be used 
for the following: 

a) Legal uses, buildings and structures existing on the lot. 

16.3.58.2        Conditions for Removal of the “H” 

The “H” symbol shall, upon application by the landowner, be removed by 
Town Council passing a By-law under Section 36 of the Planning Act.  The 
following condition(s) shall first be completed to the satisfaction of the 
Town of Oakville: 

a) That the Owner completes and receives approval of an Environmental 
Impact Assessment to the satisfaction of the Town of Oakville, Region 
of Halton, and Conservation Halton.  

b) That a new public right of way be constructed in accordance with 
Town of Oakville standards to provide access to the subject lands and 
the lands to the north.  

 

4. This By-law comes into force in accordance with Section 34 of the Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended. 
 

 
PASSED this XXth day of               , 2024 
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______________________________ ____________________________ 
 MAYOR  CLERK 
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Notice of Public Hearing 
Committee of Adjustment Application   
 
File # CAV A/152/2024 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Electronic hearing: 
By videoconference and live-streaming video on the Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca on 

October 30, 2024 at 7 p.m. 

 

Why am I receiving this notice? 
You are receiving this notice because the applicant noted below has submitted a minor variance application to the 

Town of Oakville. As stipulated by the Planning Act, notice must be provided to property owners within 60 metres 

(200 ft.) of the area to which the application applies.  Further details of this application, including drawings, can be 

viewed online at Agendas & Meetings (oakville.ca).   

 

Applicant and property information: 

Applicant / Owner Authorized Agent Subject Property 

Bronte River LP 

 

 

Stephanie Matveeva 

Glen Schnarr & Associates Inc. 

10 Kingsbridge Garden Cir  Suite 

700 

Mississauga ON, CANADA L5R 

3K6 

 

 

 

1300 - 1350 Bronte Rd    

CON 2 SDS PT LOT 31 RP 

20R15001 PART 3 RP 20R2730 

PARTS 1 AND 2 

 

 

Zoning of property: RL6 sp: 429, Residential 

 

Variance request: 
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the applicant is requesting the Committee of Adjustment to authorize a 

minor variance to permit 82 two and three-storey detached dwellings located on the proposed lots noted on the 

draft 20R plan proposing the following variances to Zoning By-law 2014-014: 

 

No. Current Proposed 

1 Section 15.429.1 d) 
The minimum rear yard may be reduced to 1.2m 
for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% 
of the dwelling width measured at the rear of the 
main building.  
 

To permit the minimum rear yard to be reduced to 
1.2m for a one storey addition to a maximum of 
65% of the dwelling width measured at the rear of 
the main building for parts 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
16, 17, 19, 20, 23, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 
39, 40, 41, 44, 45, 50, 51 ,52, 55, 57, 63, 65, 66, 
67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81.  
 

2 Section 15.429.1 d) 
The minimum rear yard may be reduced to 1.2m 
for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% 

To permit the minimum rear yard to be reduced to 
1.2m for a one storey addition to a maximum of 
63% of the dwelling width measured at the rear of 
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of the dwelling width measured at the rear of the 
main building.  
 

the main building for parts 12, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22, 
28, 37, 38, 46, 47, 48, 49, 56, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 
82. 

3 Section 15.429.1 d) 
The minimum rear yard may be reduced to 1.2m 
for a one storey addition for a maximum of 55% 
of the dwelling width measured at the rear of the 
main building.  
 

To permit the minimum rear yard to be reduced to 
1.2m for a one storey addition to a maximum of 
72% of the dwelling width measured at the rear of 
the main building for parts 3, 11, 18, 24, 25, 32, 33, 
42, 43, 53, 54, 64, 73, 74. 

4 Section 15.429.1 k) 
The maximum encroachment into a minimum 
rear yard for uncovered platforms having a floor 
height less than or equal to 3.0m measured from 
grade shall be up to 1.2m from the rear lot line.  
 

To permit the maximum encroachment into a 
minimum rear yard for uncovered platforms having 
a floor height greater than 3.0m measured from 
grade to be up to 1.2m from the rear lot line for 
parts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 
16, 17, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64. 
 

 

 

How do I participate if I have comments or concerns? 
Submit written correspondence 

Although there are no third-party appeal rights, you are entitled to notice and may make written submissions 

before the application is considered by the Committee of Adjustment. You can send your written comments 

regarding the application by email (preferred) or regular mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. Include your 

name, address and application number or address of the property in which you are providing comments. To allow 

all Committee of Adjustment members the opportunity to review and consider your comments, please provide 

your written submissions to be received no later than noon the day before the hearing date. 

 

Please be advised that any written correspondence submitted to the Town of Oakville regarding this application 

will be made public pursuant to the Planning Act and Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection Act.  

 

Participate in the electronic hearing by videoconference.  

Pre-register as a delegation by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer noted below by email or telephone no later 

than noon the day before the hearing date. You are encouraged to pre-register as a delegation as soon as 

possible in order to facilitate an orderly registration process. Pre-registered delegates will be provided with access 

codes and instructions to enter the electronic hearing. 

 

Watch the hearing: 
If you do not wish to participate, but would like to follow along, the hearing will be publicly live-streamed on the 

Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca. The live-stream will begin just before 7 p.m.  

 

More information: 
Town departments and agency comments regarding this application will be available online at Agendas & 

Meetings (oakville.ca) by noon on the Friday before the hearing date. 

 

Notice of decision: 
If you wish to be notified of the decision for this application, you must make a written request by email or regular 

mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. The written request must be received before noon the day before 

the hearing date.  This will entitle you to be notified of any future Ontario Land Tribunal proceedings. 

 

 

 

 

Contact information: 
Sharon Coyne 

Assistant Secretary-Treasurer of Committee of Adjustment 
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1225 Trafalgar Road 

Oakville, ON L6H 0H3 

Phone: 905-845-6601 ext. 1829 

Email: coarequests@oakville.ca 

 

Date mailed:   
October 15, 2024 
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Notice of Public Hearing 
Committee of Adjustment Application   
 
File # CAV A/153/2024 

 
 
 

Electronic hearing: 
By videoconference and live-streaming video on the Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca on 

October 30, 2024 at 7 p.m. 

 

Why am I receiving this notice? 
You are receiving this notice because the applicant noted below has submitted a minor variance application to the 

Town of Oakville. As stipulated by the Planning Act, notice must be provided to property owners within 60 metres 

(200 ft.) of the area to which the application applies.  Further details of this application, including drawings, can be 

viewed online at Agendas & Meetings (oakville.ca).   

 

Applicant and property information: 

Applicant / Owner Authorized Agent Subject Property 

E. Shahid 

N. Ejaz 

 

 

GERARDO CASTILLO 

Keystone Home Designs Inc. 

251  North Sevice Rd. West, suite 

303 Rd    

OAKVILLE ON, Canada L6M 3E7 

 

 

 

2016 Salvator Blvd    

PLAN 1059 LOT 2    

 

Zoning of property: RL2-0, Residential 

 

Variance request: 
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the applicant is requesting the Committee of Adjustment to authorize a 

minor variance to permit a new two-storey residential dwelling on the subject property proposing the following 

variances to Zoning By-law 2014-014: 

 

No. Current Proposed 

1 Section 6.4.3 a) 
The minimum front yard on all lots shall be the 
yard legally existing on the effective date of this 
By-law less 1.0 metre. In this instance, the 
minimum front yard shall be 10.0 metres.  

To reduce the minimum front yard to 9.72 metres.  
 

2 Table 6.4.2 (Row 1, Column 3)  
The maximum lot coverage where the detached 
dwelling is greater than 7.0 metres in height 
shall be 25%. 

To increase maximum lot coverage to 26.66%. 
 

3 Table 6.4.1 (Row 7, Column 2) 
The maximum residential floor area for a 
detached dwelling shall be 37%.  

To increase the maximum residential floor area to 
39.59%.  
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How do I participate if I have comments or concerns? 
Submit written correspondence 

Although there are no third-party appeal rights, you are entitled to notice and may make written submissions 

before the application is considered by the Committee of Adjustment. You can send your written comments 

regarding the application by email (preferred) or regular mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. Include your 

name, address and application number or address of the property in which you are providing comments. To allow 

all Committee of Adjustment members the opportunity to review and consider your comments, please provide 

your written submissions to be received no later than noon the day before the hearing date. 

 

Please be advised that any written correspondence submitted to the Town of Oakville regarding this application 

will be made public pursuant to the Planning Act and Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection Act.  

 

Participate in the electronic hearing by videoconference.  

Pre-register as a delegation by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer noted below by email or telephone no later 

than noon the day before the hearing date. You are encouraged to pre-register as a delegation as soon as 

possible in order to facilitate an orderly registration process. Pre-registered delegates will be provided with access 

codes and instructions to enter the electronic hearing. 

 

Watch the hearing: 
If you do not wish to participate, but would like to follow along, the hearing will be publicly live-streamed on the 

Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca. The live-stream will begin just before 7 p.m.  

 

More information: 
Town departments and agency comments regarding this application will be available online at Agendas & 

Meetings (oakville.ca) by noon on the Friday before the hearing date. 

 

Notice of decision: 
If you wish to be notified of the decision for this application, you must make a written request by email or regular 

mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. The written request must be received before noon the day before 

the hearing date.  This will entitle you to be notified of any future Ontario Land Tribunal proceedings. 

 

Contact information: 
Sharon Coyne  

Assistant Secretary-Treasurer of Committee of Adjustment 

1225 Trafalgar Road 

Oakville, ON L6H 0H3 

Phone: 905-845-6601 ext. 1829 

Email: coarequests@oakville.ca 

 

Date mailed:   
October 15, 2024 
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Notice of Public Hearing 
Committee of Adjustment Application   
 
File # CAV A/155/2024 

 
 
 

 

 

Electronic hearing: 
By videoconference and live-streaming video on the Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca on 

Wednesday, October 30, 2024 at 7 p.m. 

 

Why am I receiving this notice? 
You are receiving this notice because the applicant noted below has submitted a minor variance application to the 

Town of Oakville. As stipulated by the Planning Act, notice must be provided to property owners within 60 metres 

(200 ft.) of the area to which the application applies.  Further details of this application, including drawings, can be 

viewed online at Agendas & Meetings (oakville.ca).   

 

Applicant and property information: 

Applicant / Owner Authorized Agent Subject Property 

S. Samara 

 

 

Joseph Domb 

JD COA Consulting 

133 Torresdale Ave  Unit 207 

North York ON, CANADA M2R 3T2 

 

 

 

86 Selgrove Cres    

PLAN 669 LOT 221    

 

Zoning of Property: RL2-0, Residential 

 

Variance Request: 
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the applicant is requesting the Committee of Adjustment to authorize a 

minor variance to permit the construction of a new two-storey detached dwelling proposing the following 

variance(s) to Zoning By-law 2014-014: 

 

No. Current Proposed 

1 Section 5.8.7 c)  
Attached private garages shall not project more 
than 1.5 metres from the face of the longest 
portion of the main wall containing residential 
floor area that is on the first storey of the 
dwelling oriented toward the front lot line.  
 

To increase the attached private garage projection 
to 1.61 metres from the face of the longest portion 
of the main wall containing residential floor area 
that is on the first storey of the dwelling oriented 
toward the front lot line. 

2 Table 6.3.1 (Row 5, Column RL2)  
The minimum interior side yard shall be 2.4 m. 
 

To reduce the minimum easterly interior side yard 
to 1.78m. 

3 Section 6.4.2 (Row RL2, Column 3)  
The maximum lot coverage shall be 25% where 
the detached dwelling is greater than 7.0 metres 
in height. 
 

To increase the maximum lot coverage to 27.57%. 
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How do I participate if I have comments or concerns? 
Submit written correspondence 

Although there are no third-party appeal rights, you are entitled to notice and may make written submissions 

before the application is considered by the Committee of Adjustment. You can send your written comments 

regarding the application by email (preferred) or regular mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. Include your 

name, address and application number or address of the property in which you are providing comments. To allow 

all Committee of Adjustment members the opportunity to review and consider your comments, please provide 

your written submissions to be received no later than noon the day before the hearing date. 

 

Please be advised that any written correspondence submitted to the Town of Oakville regarding this application 

will be made public pursuant to the Planning Act and Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection Act.  

 

Participate in the electronic hearing by videoconference.  

Pre-register as a delegation by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer noted below by email or telephone no later 

than noon the day before the hearing date. You are encouraged to pre-register as a delegation as soon as 

possible in order to facilitate an orderly registration process. Pre-registered delegates will be provided with access 

codes and instructions to enter the electronic hearing. 

 

Watch the hearing: 
If you do not wish to participate, but would like to follow along, the hearing will be publicly live-streamed on the 

Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca. The live-stream will begin just before 7 p.m.  

 

More information: 
Town departments and agency comments regarding this application will be available online at Agendas & 

Meetings (oakville.ca) by noon on the Friday before the hearing date. 

 

Notice of decision: 
If you wish to be notified of the decision for this application, you must make a written request by email or regular 

mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. The written request must be received before noon the day before 

the hearing date.  This will entitle you to be notified of any future Ontario Land Tribunal proceedings. 

 

Contact information: 
Sharon Coyne  

Assistant Secretary-Treasurer of Committee of Adjustment 

1225 Trafalgar Road 

Oakville, ON L6H 0H3 

Phone: 905-845-6601 ext. 1829 

Email: coarequests@oakville.ca 

 

Date mailed:   
October 15, 2024 
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Wall Sections

A4.1

1. ALL DIMENSIONS IN IMPERIAL.
2. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
4. CHECK DRAWINGS AGAINST 

SPECIFICATIONS.
5. USE THE LATEST REVISED     

DRAWINGS ONLY.
6. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES, 

DISCOVERED ERRORS, OR 
OMISSIONS, TO THE OWNER 
BEFORE PROCEEDING.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 
SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION AND INFORM 
OWNER OF ALL DISCREPANCIES.  
DO NOT SCALE THESE DRAWINGS.

8. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 9 AND 4 
OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 
AND LOCAL BY-LAWS.

9. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY 
OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CONFORM
WITH THESE SECTIONS WHERE 
APPLICABLE AND BE AQUAINTED 
GENERALLY WITH PART 9 OF 
THE BUILDING CODE

general notes:

our cool blue architects inc.

DESCRIPTIONDATE# INITIAL

ISSUE

O
C

B
A

-

450 Bronte St. S. Suite 213
MILTON - ON - L9T 8T2
www.ourcoolblue.com
e: info@ourcoolblue.com
p:  905 363 7677
f:  905 363 7677

 

Single Family Residence
Renovation & Addition
372 Standfield Drive
Oakville                                 Ontario

DRL TK

PERMIT

OCTOBER 3, 2024

      1 03/09/24 CLIENT REVIEW 
 TK

      2 03/15/24 CLIENT REVIEW 
 TK

      3 03/18/24 CLIENT REVIEW 
 TK

      4 03/22/24 CLIENT REVIEW 
 TK

      5 04/03/24 CLIENT REVIEW 
 TK

      6 05/13/24 SPA 
 TK

      7 05/30/24 PERMIT & CONSTRUCTION 
 TK

      8 07/19/24 PERMIT 
 TK

      9 07/29/24 PERMIT 
 TK

      10 10/01/24 PERMIT 
 TK

      11 10/03/24 PERMIT 
 TK
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Notice of Public Hearing 
Committee of Adjustment Application   
 
File # CAV A/156/2024 372 Stanfield Drive 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Electronic hearing: 
By videoconference and live-streaming video on the Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca on 

October 30, 2024 at 7 p.m. 

 

Why am I receiving this notice? 
You are receiving this notice because the applicant noted below has submitted a minor variance application to the 

Town of Oakville. As stipulated by the Planning Act, notice must be provided to property owners within 60 metres 

(200 ft.) of the area to which the application applies.  Further details of this application, including drawings, can be 

viewed online at Agendas & Meetings (oakville.ca).   

 

Applicant and property information: 

Applicant / Owner Authorized Agent Subject Property 

F.Dankha 

K. Hanna 

 

Tom Kolbasenko 

 

372 Stanfield Dr    

PLAN 1060 LOT 35    

 

Zoning of property: RL2-0, Residential 

 

Variance request: 
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the applicant is requesting the Committee of Adjustment to authorize a 

minor variance to permit the construction of a rear two-storey addition to the existing detached dwelling on the 

subject property proposing the following variance to Zoning By-law 2014-014: 

 

No. Current Proposed 

1 Table 6.4.1   

The maximum residential floor area ratio for a 
detached dwelling on a lot with a lot area 
between 1022.00 m2 and 1114.99 m2 shall be 
37%.  

To increase the maximum residential floor area 
ratio to 40.94%. 

2 Table 6.4.2 (Row RL2, Column 3)   

The maximum lot coverage shall be 25% where 
the detached dwelling is greater than 7.0 metres 
in height. 

To increase the maximum lot coverage to 27.57%. 
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How do I participate if I have comments or concerns? 
Submit written correspondence 

Although there are no third-party appeal rights, you are entitled to notice and may make written submissions 

before the application is considered by the Committee of Adjustment. You can send your written comments 

regarding the application by email (preferred) or regular mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. Include your 

name, address and application number or address of the property in which you are providing comments. To allow 

all Committee of Adjustment members the opportunity to review and consider your comments, please provide 

your written submissions to be received no later than noon the day before the hearing date. 

 

Please be advised that any written correspondence submitted to the Town of Oakville regarding this application 

will be made public pursuant to the Planning Act and Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection Act.  

 

Participate in the electronic hearing by videoconference.  

Pre-register as a delegation by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer noted below by email or telephone no later 

than noon the day before the hearing date. You are encouraged to pre-register as a delegation as soon as 

possible in order to facilitate an orderly registration process. Pre-registered delegates will be provided with access 

codes and instructions to enter the electronic hearing. 

 

Watch the hearing: 
If you do not wish to participate, but would like to follow along, the hearing will be publicly live-streamed on the 

Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca. The live-stream will begin just before 7 p.m.  

 

More information: 
Town departments and agency comments regarding this application will be available online at Agendas & 

Meetings (oakville.ca) by noon on the Friday before the hearing date. 

 

Notice of decision: 
If you wish to be notified of the decision for this application, you must make a written request by email or regular 

mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. The written request must be received before noon the day before 

the hearing date.  This will entitle you to be notified of any future Ontario Land Tribunal proceedings. 

 

Contact information: 
Sharon Coyne 

Assistant Secretary-Treasurer 

Committee of Adjustment 

coarequests@oakville.ca 

905-845-6601 x 3863  

 

Date mailed:   
October 15, 2024  
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2 8  C R E S C E N T  R O A D

ZONING: RL4-0

LOT FRONTAGE: 27.61 M

LOT AREA: 728.98 SQM

LOT COVERAGE

DWELLING: 211.32 SQM
FRONT COVERED PORCH:     5.29 SQM
SECOND FLOOR CANTILEVER:     3.57 SQM
TOTAL: 220.18 SQM 30.20%

GFA CALCULATION

GROUND FLOOR: 165.71 SQM
SECOND FLOOR: 151.57 SQM
TOTAL: 317.28 SQM 43.52%
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Notice of Public Hearing 
Committee of Adjustment Application   
 
File # CAV A/113/2024 Deferred from August 7, 2024 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Electronic hearing: 
By videoconference and live-streaming video on the Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca on 

October 30, 2024 at 7 p.m. 

 

Why am I receiving this notice? 
You are receiving this notice because the applicant noted below has submitted a minor variance application to the 

Town of Oakville. As stipulated by the Planning Act, notice must be provided to property owners within 60 metres 

(200 ft.) of the area to which the application applies.  Further details of this application, including drawings, can be 

viewed online at Agendas & Meetings (oakville.ca).   

 

Applicant and property information: 

Applicant / Owner Authorized Agent Subject Property 

Chile Paul 

 

 

Pamir Rafiq 

Lucid Homes Inc 

28 Crescent Rd    

Oakville ON, Canada L6K 1W4 

 

 

 

28 Crescent Rd    

PLAN 347 PT LOTS 136,137    

 

Zoning of property: RL4-0, Residential 

 

Variance request: 
Under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, the applicant is requesting the Committee of Adjustment to authorize a 

minor variance to permit the construction of a 2 storey detached dwelling on the subject property proposing the 

following variances to Zoning By-law 2014-014: 

 

No. Current Proposed 

1 Table 6.4.1   
The maximum residential floor area ratio for a 
detached dwelling on a lot with a lot area 
between 650.00 m2 and 742.99 m2 shall be 41%. 

To increase the maximum residential floor area 
ratio to 43.52%. 

2 Section 6.4.3 (a)  
The minimum front yard on all lots shall be the 
yard legally existing on the effective date of this 
By-law less 1.0 metre.  In this instance, the 
minimum front yard shall be 8.54 metres.  

To reduce the minimum front yard to 7.77 metres. 
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How do I participate if I have comments or concerns? 
Submit written correspondence 

Although there are no third-party appeal rights, you are entitled to notice and may make written submissions 

before the application is considered by the Committee of Adjustment. You can send your written comments 

regarding the application by email (preferred) or regular mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. Include your 

name, address and application number or address of the property in which you are providing comments. To allow 

all Committee of Adjustment members the opportunity to review and consider your comments, please provide 

your written submissions to be received no later than noon the day before the hearing date. 

 

Please be advised that any written correspondence submitted to the Town of Oakville regarding this application 

will be made public pursuant to the Planning Act and Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection Act.  

 

Participate in the electronic hearing by videoconference.  

Pre-register as a delegation by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer noted below by email or telephone no later 

than noon the day before the hearing date. You are encouraged to pre-register as a delegation as soon as 

possible in order to facilitate an orderly registration process. Pre-registered delegates will be provided with access 

codes and instructions to enter the electronic hearing. 

 

Watch the hearing: 
If you do not wish to participate, but would like to follow along, the hearing will be publicly live-streamed on the 

Town of Oakville’s Live Stream webpage at oakville.ca. The live-stream will begin just before 7 p.m.  

 

More information: 
Town departments and agency comments regarding this application will be available online at Agendas & 

Meetings (oakville.ca) by noon on the Friday before the hearing date. 

 

Notice of decision: 
If you wish to be notified of the decision for this application, you must make a written request by email or regular 

mail to the Secretary-Treasurer noted below. The written request must be received before noon the day before 

the hearing date.  This will entitle you to be notified of any future Ontario Land Tribunal proceedings. 

 

Contact information: 
Sharon Coyne  

Assistant Secretary-Treasurer of Committee of Adjustment 

1225 Trafalgar Road 

Oakville, ON L6H 0H3 

Phone: 905-845-6601 ext. 1829 

Email: coarequests@oakville.ca 

 

Date mailed:   
October 15, 2024 
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